

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

No. 4 MAP 2021

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA AND
LORRAINE HAW**

v.

**VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID AS ACTING SECRETARY OF
THE COMMONWEALTH**

**APPEAL OF: SHAMEEKAH MOORE, MARTIN VICKLESS,
KRISTIN JUNE IRWIN AND KELLY WILLIAMS**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE COMMONWEALTH COURT
ENTERED ON JANUARY 7, 2021 AT NO. 578 MD 2019

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 783-1478
FAX: (717) 772-4526

BY: HOWARD G. HOPKIRK
Senior Deputy Attorney General

MICHAEL J. SCARINCI
Deputy Attorney General

DATE: March 2, 2021

J. BART DELONE
*Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court Established in <i>Grimaud</i> that the Governing Standard for Article XI, Section 1’s Single Subject Requirement is the Subject Matter Test.....	7
II. The Crime Victims’ Rights Amendment Satisfies the Subject Matter Test.....	9
III. The Commonwealth Court Cast Aside Controlling Precedent, Adopted its Own Test that This Court Rejected in <i>Grimaud</i> , and Relied on Bad Law in Striking Down the Crime Victims’ Rights Amendment as Unconstitutional.	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 313 U.S. 83 (1963)	17
<i>Clark v. State Canvassing Bd.</i> , 888 P.2d 458 (N.M. 1995)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Brinkley</i> , 480 A.2d 980 (Pa. 1984)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Clancy</i> , 192 A.3d 44 (Pa. 2018).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. King</i> , 182 A.3d 449 (Pa. Super. 2018).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Lloyd</i> , 567 A.2d 1357 (Pa. 1989).....	18
<i>Department of Transp. v. Marpoe</i> , 630 A.2d 561 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993).....	13
<i>Department of Transp. v. Taylor</i> , 841 A.2d 108 (Pa. 2004).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	16
<i>Fugina v. Donovan</i> , 104 N.W.2d 911 (Minn. 1960)	8
<i>Grimaud v. Commonwealth</i> , 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005)	passim
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014)	13
<i>In re Burke</i> , 741 A.2d 756 (Pa. Super. 1999)	12
<i>In re Interbranch Comm'n on Juvenile Justice</i> , 988 A.2d 1269 (Pa. 2010).....	13
<i>In re Martorano</i> , 346 A.2d 22 (Pa. 1975).....	18
<i>Korte v. Bayless</i> , 16 P.3d. 200 (Ariz. 2001)	8
<i>Moore v. Jamieson</i> , 306 A.2d 283 (Pa. 1973)	18
<i>Pennsylvania Prison Society v. Commonwealth</i> , 727 A.2d 632 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1999), <i>rev'd</i> 776 A.2d 971 (Pa. 2001).....	5, 7, 12
<i>Sears v. State</i> , 208 S.E.2d 93 (Ga. 1974).....	8

Sprague v. Cortes, 145 A.3d 1136 (Pa. 2016) 11, 12

Statutes

25 P.S. § 2621.13

25 P.S. § 27553

Other Authorities

Joint Resolution No. 2019-1, H.B. 276, 203d Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2019-2020)..... 10, 16, 17

Rules

Pa.R.Crim.P. 573.....17

Constitutional Provisions

Article V, Section 18.....5, 13

Article XI, Section 1 passim
